CITY OF HOMER PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE CITY COUNCIL MEETING

Ordinances 24-01, 24-02, 24-03, 24-04, 24-05 and 24-06

A **public hearing** is scheduled for **Monday, January 22, 2024** during the Regular City Council Meeting. The meeting begins at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Cowles Council Chambers and by Zoom webinar at zoom.us or Telephone Dial 1-669-900- 6833 or 1-253-215 8782; (Toll Free) 888-788-0099 or 877- 853-5247; use Webinar ID: 205 093 973 and Password: 610853

Ordinance 24-01, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the Official Road Maintenance Map of the City of Homer by adding 3,735 Lineal Feet (.71 miles) of Urban Road on Shelly Avenue, Robert Avenue, Lillian Drive, Tajen Drive, and Sanjay Court. City Manager/Public Works Director.

Ordinance 24-02, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending Homer City Code Title 3 Revenue and Finance Chapter 3.1 General to add Section 3.01.037 Donations to the City to Allow Acceptance of Money or Real Property Donated, Devised or Bequeathed for a Public Purpose. Lord/Venuti.

Ordinance 24-03, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the FY24 Capital Budget by Re-Appropriating \$77,500 from the General Fund Unassigned Fund Balance to Install a Mobile Restroom at Jack Gist Park. City Manager/Public Works Director.

Ordinance 24-04, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the FY24 Capital Budget by Re-Appropriating \$150,000 from the Homer Accelerated Water and Sewer Program (HAWSP) Fund to Purchase Two Mobile Restrooms to be Placed at Karen Hornaday Park. City Manager/Public Works Director.

Ordinance 24-05, An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska Amending the FY24 and 25 Capital Budget by Appropriating Funds in the Amount of \$288,524 from the Port and Harbor Match Reserves to Meet the City's Increased Local Match Requirement for the Homer Harbor Expansion General Investigation Being Conducted in Partnership with the Army Corps of Engineers and the State of Alaska. Lord/Hansen.

Ordinance 24-06(A), An Ordinance of the City Council of Homer, Alaska, Amending the FY24 Capital Budget by Appropriating \$25,000 from the Homer Accelerated Roads and Trails (HART) Trails Fund to Contract Engineering Services for Preliminary Design of Non-motorized Trails and Trailhead Connecting City of Homer Diamond Creek Property to the Proposed Highway Underpass. Davis.

**Copies of proposed Ordinances in entirety, are available for review online at https://www.cityofhomer-ak.gov/ordinances, also at the Homer City Clerk's Office and at the Homer Public Library. Contact the Clerk's Office at City Hall if you have any questions. 235-3130, Email: clerk@ci.homer.ak.us

Melissa Jacobsen, MMC, City Clerk Ad #24-005 Publish January 18, 2024